=1 grriad] ReaRaeaa
Rani Durgavati Vishwavidyalaya

(Formerly, University of Jabalpur)
(NAAC Accredited Grade "B" University)

w=E faER, 999dl, Slaegv—482001 (W.4.)
Saraswati Vihar, Pachpedi, Jabalpur-482001 (M.P)

3.1.3. Percentage of teachers receiving national/ international

fellowship/financial support by various agencies for advanced
studies/ research during the last five years.

e-copies of the award letters
of the teachers










e
Preafiere ) SRR B./3TE T T /2021 /130 VAR A 05,/3/2021 B TG W FART

X gofad favafared, waeqR

e A frd T weRe Pfe @ aqeR frefafea Remit 31 Minor Research Project ?g WI-50,000/—

Wﬂmanmmmmmmﬁmmzﬁamm

Investigator BN arar Ud+ fmrmeamezs Principal Investigator €11

Minor Research Projet

List of Department Head of Department No.
1.Ancient Indian History and Archaeology - Prof.Vivek Mishra 02
2. Biological Science - Prof.S.N. Bagchi 02
3, Chemistry and Pharmacy - Prof.R.P.Mishra 02
4. Communication Studies

and Research (journalism) - Prof.Dhirender Phatak 01
5. English - Prof. Vivek Mishra 01
6. Economics - Prof. N.G.Pandse 01
7. Geogrphy - Dr. Lokesh Shrivastava 01
8. History - Prof. 5.C.Sharma o1
9, Law - Prof. Mamta Rao 04
10.Mathematics and Computer Science - Prof. J.K.Matra 01
11. Philosphy - Prof. Bhart Kumar Tiwari 01
12. Physics and Electronices - Prof. J.M.Keller 02
13.Political Science - Prof. Ram Shanker 01

14.University Institute of Management

and Commerce - Prof. Dr. Ashish Shrma . 01
15. University Institute of
Science and Applications - Prof. M.Dubay 01
(UICS)
List of Center
16. Bio-Design Innovation Center - Prof. S.S. Sandhu 01
17. University Institute
of Vocationl Studies and Skill - Prof Surendra Singh 02
Delopoment '
18. Women Studies
and Reserch Centre - Dr. Rajeshwari Rana 01
19. Yoga Centre - Prof. Bhrat Kumar Tiwari 01
20. UGC Community College - Dr. Rajeshwari Rana 01

R /w2001 /.54 5

nﬁﬁrﬁw:_

SR,
it g
Eigif fRafdaray,

AR |
TR .. L0)8/20y

1. SRIEER 941 Principal Investigator

2 Aigaula /Geatiaon @ o seag R sEeg /ﬁ%\m%
: |

3. T A

vr-ftm Rafare
gv)mmgvl '

e —

s R 1) 8 262
g @

@

it ¥ Prafie R & & Principal



Rani Durgavati Vishwavidyalaya, Jabalpur

UTILIZATION CERTIFICATE

It is certified that the following expenditure been incurred by the University for
the Unassigned Grant scheme during the year 2019-20

Item Allocation | Grant Received | Actual Expenditure
Q- Travel grant 13,00,000 10,00,000 17,780
R- Seminar/Symposia | 26,00,000 20,00,000 --
etc. '
S- Publication grant 1,00,000 1,00,000 --
T- Visiting 1,50,000 1,00,000 -
Fellow/professor
Total 41,50,000 32,00,000 17,780

The details of above expenditure have been given in the enclosures. If as a
result of check or audit objection, some regularity is noticed at a later stage, action
will be taken to refund or adjust objected amount.

It is further certified that all condition laid down by the UGC. Vide latter No.
87-1/2012 dt 26-6-2013 have been strictly enforced.

Ploboac, bl
Professor.In

1-chaige/

“ - (Development)i, :1aya

Jazaipur @1(3

B e

Accountant/Govt. Auditor

Chartered‘ %/
B srabe ot

e
YR

& o

€
-~

&

5]

S Ay

RAD)

D



Rani Durgavati Vishwavidyalaya, Jabalpur

UTILIZA TION CERTIFICATE

It is certified that the following expenditure been incurred by the University for
the Unassigned Grant scheme during the year 2018-19

P Item Allocation | Grant Received | Actual Expenditure
M- Travel grant 13,00,000 10,00,000 42,754
N- Seminar/Symposia | 26,00,000 20,00,000 5,97,889
etc.
O- Publication grant 1,00,000 1,00,000 --
P- Visiting 1,50.000 1,00,000 68,373
Fellow/professor
Total 41,50,000 32,00,000 7,09,016

The details of above expenditure have been given in the enclosures. If as a
result of check or audit objection, some regularity is noticed at a later stage, action

will be taken to refund or adjust objected amount.
It is further certified that all condition laid down by the UGC Vide latter No.

87-1/2012 dt 26-6-2013 have been strictly enforced.

’,/\1\
Lo pwido_— ﬁw

Pro‘fessoth—charge/ . If‘eg1§'tfﬁf
(Developmént‘ RDV\{/I"b&lﬁUE J‘%‘ﬁlﬁbﬁix Javs
: 23n ﬁ’vﬂ'
%\O £~
S Chaﬁeled Acc untant/Govt A{udltm
e AR e e




/
g

STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURE AGANIST THE ITEMS GROUPED UNDEFR GROUP A’

UNDER THE SCHEME OF UNASSIGNES GRANT DURING THE YEAR 2019-20
1. Travel grant to teacher/administrative officer/scientific/technical academic conferences/seminars
within India during the year 2019-20

SNo | Name & Departm Name of Conference etc. TExp. Amount paid Source for
Designation ent attended with incurred | out unassigned | the balance
dates & duration grant if any
1 Dr. N.G. Pendse Economics | Consult Library in ICSSR | 7,500 7,500
New Delhi
10.12.17 to 15.12.17
2 Ku. Kiran Dawandé Physics & | Conf. in Bikaner 5140 |5,140 7
Electronics | 22.11.17 t0 26.11.17
Jabalpur to Bikaner
3 Ku. Sandhya Physics & | Conf. in Bikaner 5,140 5,140
Shriwas Electronics | 22.11.17 t0 26.11.17
Jabalpur to Bikaner
Total 17,780

2. Travel grant to teachers selected Under

SNo. | Name & Designal Department Name of Exp. Amount Source
Conference etc. incurred paid out for the
attended with unassigned balance if
dates & duration grant any
NIL

3. Travel grant to teacher/ scientific and technical officers for participation international
conferences/seminars/symposia held abroad. (Paid in year 2019-20)

SNo. | Nameé& Department | Name of Exp. Amount Source
Designation Conference etc. incurred | paid out for the
attended with unassigned balance if
dates & duration grant any
NIL
Rs. 17,780/-

This to certified that in an expenditure of Rs 17,780/~ under the schemes of Unassigned
Grant under head "A" has been incurred during the year as per details given above in
accordance with he guideline laid down by the UGC and that all the conditions of the
grant has been fulfilled if, as a result of check or audit abjection, some irregularity is
notice at a later stage, action will be take to refund or adjust that objected amount.

Lz Pl

VA

£
//

: L2 e OO Z ; ar
et 1 Coige Doy gt cam DRI o
waalpur
@f:_ Seminars Gruop *B" (2019-20) e
S.No| Name Department Expnditure incurred
NIL




/

//
J/ STATEMENT OF DETAILS OF EXPENDITURE ON PUBLICATION OF RESEARCH/ LEARNED
/,"' WORK INCLUDING DOCTORAL THESIS FOR THE YEAR 2019-20

5-/ SNo. | a) Title of thesis/work and a) Name and designation of the 2 a)Total estimated Total exp_,ﬂ—|
b) Nmae and designation of exports on cost on publication | incurred [
the author whose recommendations b)Assistance including l
the publication was approved and subsidy approved honorarium |
b) date of approval ¢) cost of the book | if any, “
. and paid to l
d) Number of experts |
copies printed ﬂ‘
< Nil A |

Group "D"

TO THE UNIVERSITY FOR
UNASSIGNED GRANT FOR

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR THE GRANT SANCTINED
VISITING FELLOW/VISTING PROFESSOR UNDER GROUP" D=
THE YEAR 2019-20

S.No. | Name & Designat‘ Voucher No Duration of the Amount | Amount
visit with dates paid as paid for Total
honora. Travel & DA

NIL

1- Brief report of the benefits accrued to the University in respect of
each visiting

Professor(s) Fellows(s) is enclosed

2- Certified that expenditure of Rs Nil. Under the scheme for visiting
professor /visiting fellows had been incurred the allocation for the XI
Plan period as per details given above which is in accordance with the
guidelines limit laid down by the Commission. Al the terms and
condition(s) of grant have been fulfilled.

3. If as a result of check or audit objection some irregularity is noticed at
a later stage. action will be taken to refund or adjust or regularize the
objected amount.

V)

Lz o Y
w2\ s
TG 7::"/ 28 e
Prof. IncCharge (Dev) Régistrar
i Yam Burgavau Vishwavidys
Iebeipur,

Qi

/



SUATEMENT OF EXPENDIIURE AGANIST THE ITEMS GROUPED UNDEFR GROUP ‘A
UNDER THE SCHEME OF UNASSIGNES GRANT DURING THE YEAR 2018-19
Travel grant to teacher/administrative officer/scientific/technical academic conferences/seminars
within India during the year 2018-19

[ SNo |r Name & Departm Name of Conference etc. | Exp. Amount paid Source for

f | Designation ent attended with incurred | out unassigned | the balance
i g

: dates & duration grant if any

RS =
i1 | Ku. Priti Bala Pal | Bio Science Conf. Attend to Nagpur | 5,565 5,565
| 7.10.2017 to 11.10.2017

o

Prof. Bharat Tiwari| Philosophy | 62 af ¥4 ufss 3w | 8,120 8,120
11.10.2017 to 16.10.2017

I Jodhpur
3 Vishal Omprakash | Physical Workshop in Imphal 29,069 29,069
Banne Education 16012019-230119
Total 42,754 42,754
2. Travel grani to teachers selected Under

S.No. Name & Designal Department Name of Exp. Amount Source
Conference etc. incurred paid out for the
attended with unassigned balance if
dates & duration grant any
NIL

3. Travel grant to teacher/ scientific and technical officers for participation international
conferences/seminars/symposia held abroad. (Paid in year 2018-19)

S.No. Name & Department Name of Exp. Amount Source
Designation Conference etc. incurred paid out for the
attended with unassigned balance if
dates & duration grant any
NIL
Rs. 42,754

This to certified that in an expenditure of Rs. 42,754/~ under the schemes of Unassigned
Grant under head "A" has been incurred during the year as per details given above in
accordance with the guideline laid down by the UGC and that all the conditions of the
grant has been fulfilled if, as a result of check or audit abjection, some irregularity is

notice at a later stage, action will be take to refund or adjust that objected amount.
A%

s
b

LR
Registrar. .. oy,

inwaigmny,

A
Eram AN
Prof. In-Charge (Dev)

S.No| Name Department Expnditure incurred
Dr. Dhirendra Pathak Communication 172,31
Dr. Surendra Singh B. Voc 2,38,969
N.G. Pendse Economics 1,86,189
’ Total 5,97,889
. |
= = 2 "x\ i £ _/:'//// { A -
- ) /




l SNo. | a) Title of thesis/work and

! | b) Nmae and designation of
| | the author

| !

|

S

S{ATEMENT OF DETAILS OF EXPENDITURE ON PUBLICATION OfF
WORK INCLUDING DOCTORAL THESIS FO

RESEARCH/ LEARNED

R THE YEAR 2018-19

STATEMENT OF

THE YEAR 2018-19

F) Name and designation of the 2 a)Total estimated | Total exp.
| exports on cost on publication “incurred
whose recommendations b)Assistance including
i the publication was approved and subsidy approved honorarium
l b) date of approval ¢) cost of the book if any,
and paid to
d) Number of experts
copies printed
| Nil
Group "D"

ACCOUNTS FOR THE GRANT SANC
VISITING FELLOW/VISTING PROFESSOR UNDER GROUP

TINED TO THE UNIVERSITY FOR
"D" UNASSIGNED GRANT FOR

SNo. | Name & Designat| Voucher No Duration of the Amount | Amount
visit with dates paid as paid for Total
honora. Travel & DA
1 Dr. Atul Tiwari 15.2.18 11.30to --- 5,485 5,485
12.30,2.00 to
3.30 pm
2 Dr.R.P. 15.2.18 11.30to 1,000 - 1,000
Mishra 12.30, 2.00 to
3.30 pm
3 Dr. Ashok 27.2.18 12.30to 3,000 - 3,000
Kandel 2.00 pm
3.30 pm to 5.00 pm
4 Atul Kothari 27.2.18 12.30to 1,500 - 1,500
2.00 pm
5 S.S. Tomar 27.2.18 12.30to 3,000 620 3,620
2.00 pm
3.30-5.00 pm
6 Arun Kumar 27.2.18 12.30to 3,000 1,890 4,890
2.00 pm
3.30-5.00 pm
i J.1.S. Khattar 27.2.18 11.30to 3,000 6,185 9,185
12.00 pm 28.2.18
11.30-12.30 pm
8 Lalji Singh 27.2.18 11.00to 3,000 3,130 6,130
12.30 pm 28.2.18
2.00-3.30 pm
9 Mahendra 27.2.18 11.00to 3,000 3,825 6,825
Gupta 12.30 pm,
2.00-3.30 pm
10 V.M. Tlorkar 11.00-12.30pm to 3,000 3,152 6,152
2.30-4.00 pm 18.9.17
11 Santosh 11.00-12.30pm to 3,000 9,016 12,016
Gondhalkar 1.00-2.30 pm 18.9.17
12 Sandeep Theng 11.00-2.30pm to 3,000 5,570 8,570
2.30-4.00 pm 18.9.17
f 2 Total 68,373




|- Brief report of the benefits accrued to the University in respect of
each visiting

Professor(s) Fellows(s) is enclosed ,

7. Certified that expenditure of Rs Nil. Under the scheme for visiting
professor Jvisiting fellows had been incurred the allocation for the X1
Plan period as per details given above which is in accordance with the
guidelines limit laid down by the Commission. Al the terms and
condition(s) of grant have been fulfilled.

3. If as a result of check or audit objection some irregularity is noticed at
a later stage. action will be taken to refund or adjust or regularize the
objected amount.

\v"\

o™

o

./'/\I &

:Charge (Dev) - Firfandeitamtroll A ARREBISIAD

CHEE




Rani Durgavati Vishwavidyalaya, Jabalpur

UTILIZATION CERTIFICATE

It is certified that the following expenditure been incurred by the University
for the Unassigned Grant scheme during the year 2017-18

i Item Allocation | Grant Received | Actual Expenditure
~ A- Travel grant 13,00,000 10,00,000 4,02,082
B- Seminar/Symposia | 26,00,000 20,00,000 4,19,659
etc.
C- Publication grant | 1,00,000 1,00,000 55,600
D- Visiting 1,50,000 1,00,000 15,800
Fellow/professor
Total 41,50,000 32,00,000 8,93,141

The details of above expenditure have been given in the enclosures. If as a
result of check or audit objection, some regularity is noticed at a later stage, action
will be taken to refund or adjust objected amount.

It is further certified that all condition laid down by the UGC Vide latter No.
87-1/2012 dt 26-6-2013 have been strictly enforced.

A 9 /
Prot%s§ % S o
aanfBSY %opmn- MI:NJ“{E‘%&W ya

y
/E:hartm ed%Govt Auditor y

&-rr”:ﬁ TTETe s PG (RAD‘
R e

T il




STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURE AGANIST THE ITEMS GROUPED UNDEFR GROUP 'A'
UNDER THE SCHEME OF UNASSIGNES GRANT DURING THE YEAR 2017-18

I. Travel grant to teacher/administrative officer/scientific/technical academic
~ conferences/seminars within India during the year 2017-18 '
['SNo Name & Departm Name of Conference etc. Exp. Amount paid Source for
! Designation ent attended with incurred out unassigned the balance
dates & duration grant if any
1 Prof. Ram Political Attend to conference in 12,391 12,391
Shankar Hydrabad 5-7-17 to
44 dt. 7.06-17 Science 9-7-2017
2 Dr. Anjana Bio- National Trainig 7,650 7,659
Sharma Science Progr. for Women
96 dt 18.07-17 Scienctist at Hydrabad
6-2-17 to 10-2-17
3 Dr. C.S.S. Thakur Sociology Attend to conf. in 4,400 4,400
89 dt 2.08-17 Bhuvneshwar on dt.
27-12-15 to 29-12-2015
4 Ku. Akanksha Sao | Bio- Internal Conf. on 3,951 3,951
20-9-2017 Science Micrological &
Gyanobavterial
Biotechnology,
Bharatidarshan
University
Triruchirapalli Tamil
Nadu dt 29- Aug 16 to
1-sept- 16
5 Prof. Bharat Philosophy | “dta &¥i uRee & 61 6,905 6,905
Tiwari 9 sfdw Patna
27-9-2017/129 University Patna
dt. 10-9-16 to 12-9-16
6 Dr. C.S.S. Thakur Sociology Attend to present 10,213 10,213
190 dt 15.01-18 Paper in 42nd ISS
: conf. in central
University Tejpur
7 Dr. C.S.S. Thakur Sociology 6,598 6,598
24-5-2017
8 Seema Kohali 1,100 1,100
24-5-2017
9 shumiti saraf 4,400 4,400
24-5-2017
10 Dr. N.G. Pendse Economics 6,450 6,450
6-7-2017
11 Prashant Chaturvedi 3,490 3,490
19-12-2017
12 Trupti Singh 3,490 3,490 5
14-12-2017
13 Dr. S.S. Sandhu Bio 3,820 3,820
14-12-2017 Science
14 Ritu singh 9,845 9,845
22-01-2017
15 Prof Bharat Tiwari 5,467 5,467
11-4-17
Total 90,170 90,170




2

2. Travel grant to teachers selected Under

Designation

Department | Name of Exp. Amount | Source
Conference etc. incurred | paid out for the
attended with unassigned | balance if
dates & duration grant any
NIL

Travel grant to teacher/ scientific and technical officers for participation
conferences/seminars/symposia held abroad. (Paid in year 2017-18)

international

S.No. | Name & Department | Name of Exp. Amount Source
Designation Conference etc. incurred | paid out for the
attended with unassigned | balance if
dates & duration grant any
01 Dr. Alka Nayak | Physical 1,48,987 | 1,48,987
Vr. No 129 dt. | Education
27.9.2017
02 Dr. R.C.Mourya | Chiemistry 1,62,925 | 1,62,925
Vr. 226 dt.
5.2.2018
Total 3,11,912

Rs. 90,170+3,11,912=4,02,082/-

This to certified that in an expenditure of Rs. 4,02,082/- under the schemes of
Unassigned Grant under head "A" has been incurred during the year as per details
given above in accordance with the guideline laid down by the UGC and that all the
conditions of the grant has been fulfilled if, as a result of check or audit abjection,
some irregularity is notice at a later stage, action will be take to refund or adjust that
objected amount.

N

W
P"Pf??*"ﬁir et r@@ﬁ)ev)

vidvalay

S.No| Name Department Expnditure incurred | ¢
Dr. Prahlad Mishra Sociology 50,423
Dr. R.C. Mourya Chemistry 31,734
Prof. Divya Chansoriya Law 1,51,186
Dr. Ramshankar Political Science 1,46,316
Dr. Bharat Tiwari Yoga 40,000
Total 4,19,659
A%
AW
d = \
W .&;;.:‘, o
ety Cant Burgavati Vishwavidyals™
iy jabalput,

ar

A

W\

Y
/’




F

STATEMENT OF DETAILS OF EXPENDITURE ON PUBLICATION OF RESEARCH/ LEARNED

/
/
//
/

WORK INCLUDING DOCTORAL THESIS FOR THE YEAR 2017-18

S.No. | a) Title of thesis/work and a) Name and designation of the 2 | a)Total estimated Total exp.
b) Nmae and designation of exports on cost on publication | incurred
the author whose recommendations b)Assistance including

the publication was approved and | subsidy approved honorarium
b) date of approval c) cost of the book | if any,
and paid to
d) Number of experts
copies printed
M/s Grendadier Welfare Co- | Dr. Radhika Prasad Mishra 33,600 33,600
Operative Society, JBP HOD, Sanskrit Rs. 325 each
: 100 copies
M/s Grendadier Welfare Co- | Dr. Radhika Prasad Mishra 22,000 22,000
Operative Society, JBP HOD, Sanskrit Rs. 220 each
100 copies
Total 55,600
Group "D"

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR THE GRANT SANCTINED

TO THE UNIVERSITY FOR

VISITING FELLOW/VISTING PROFESSOR UNDER GROUP "D" UNASSIGNED GRANT FOR
THE YEAR 2017-18
S.No. | Name Voucher No Duration of the Amount | Amount
Designation visit with dates paidas | paid for Total
honorar- | Travel &
ium DA
1 R.K. Anand 10.30 am to 12.00 1,000 100 1100
12 to 3.30 dt
8.11.16
2 Prof. RK. 10.30 am to 12.00 1,000 100 1100
Pandey 12t0 3.30 dt
9.4.16
3 Prof. K.K. 12.11.16 10.30 3,500 100 3600
Verma 23.11.16 10.30-2.30
19.12.16 to 1.30
20-12.16
4 Tapas Chakma 16.11.16 10.30 to 1000 100 1100
12.00, 12.30pm to
2.00
5 Jyoti Bhatt 17.11.16 1000 100 1100
10.30 to 12.00 ¢
6 Anil Bajpai 29.11.16 10.30 to 1000 100 1100
12.00,12.30pm to 1.30
Anil Bajpai 30.11.16 10.30 to 1000 100 1100
12.00, 12.30 pm 1.30
i Arun Kakad 2&3.12.16 10.30to | 1000 200 1200
12.00
8 R.C. Mourya 810 11.12.16 11.00 to | 1000 B 1000
1.00 pm
9 Anjali Bajpai 9.12.16 10.30 to 1000 100 1100
12.00 pm




110 [Raja 1171216 1030 to j060 |00 | 1100

\ Shubhramanam : 12.00 pm ,12.30 to 1

N 1.30pm

! 11 P.V. Barde 16.11.16 10.30 to 1000 100 1100

! 12.00 pm ,12.30pm to |

L,, d 1.30pm

! Total 15,800

1- Brief report of the benefits accrued to the University in respect of
each visiting

Professor(s) Fellows(s) is enclosed

2- Certified that expenditure of Rs Nil. Under the scheme for visiting
professor /visiting fellows had been incurred the allocation for the XI
Plan period as per details given above which is in accordance with the
guideiines limit laid down by the Commission. Al the terms and
condition(s) of grant have been fulfilled.

3. If as a result of check or audit objection some irregularity is noticed at
a later stage. action will be taken to refund or adjust or regularize the
objected amount

A%
N
Lo puwde— /C}\/
Regisiras
tany BurgsRep$ttawaviayws

Jabelpuz, -







ONGC Frontier Basin Supports Development in MP through CSR
01 March 2017 01:50:26 PM (reports. onge.co.in)
Hits (110) Like (11) Give Comments View Comments (1)

ONGC’s CSR initiatives are aimed at aftaining inclusive growth while creating and sustaining an
environment conducive to india’s development.

ONGC, Frontier Basin always dutiful towards well-being of the communities in and around the vicinity of
its operational sites organised CSR programs on 15-17 Feb, 2017 in Jabalpur and Village Hatta in
Damoh.

The programs were organized with the inspiration of Basin Manager Mr P H Mane. Frontier Basin.
Presently, Frontier Basin is engaged in Hydrocarbon exploration viz., Seismic data acquisition & Drilling
in Nohta, Jabera & Hatta areas of Damoh district, Madhya Pradesh.

Block Manager (Vindhyan), handing over draft to authorities of Jabalpur University

Financial assistance of Rs. 3,05,950/- was extended to Rani Durgavati University, Jabalpur for procuring
laboratory equipments for Bio-design Innovation Centre of the university.

Mr N K Punjrath, GM-Block Manager (Vindhyan), handed over the draft to Vice Chancellor of University,
Prof JM Keller in presence of distinguished faculties of the university and ONGC executives.

Prof Keller thanked Frontier Basin, ONGC. He was optimistic that new instruments would help speeding
up of the research work and timely completion of the ongoing projects. Prof SS Sandhu, Director-Design
Innovation Centre, presented an over view of activiies by Department of Biological Sciences. He
acknowledged that the financial assistance would be a great help in procuring the essential laboratory
instruments for the research work focused at containing /reducing environmental degradation due to oil
spills by developing suitable bacterial process.

In this league on 17 February 2017, another programme was organized at the Camp site of GP-38 Party
near village Hatta in Damoh district- a locality where Frontier Basin has recently completed drilling of well
Hatta#1.



